



\$~61 & 62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 688/2024**

ASTRAZENECA AB & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Vaishali Mittal and Mr. Siddhant Chamola, Advocates.

versus

EVEREST PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Tahir Ashraf Siddiqui and Mr. Kartikey Sahai, Advocate for D-2.

Ms. Priya Goyal and Ms. Aakriti Gupta, Advocates for D-3.

Mr. Risbub Kapoor, Advocate for D-4.

Mr. Saurav Bhasin, Advocate for D-6 now D-5.

Mr. Chanchal Sharma, Advocate for D-7.

62

+ **CS(COMM) 691/2024**

ASTRAZENECA AB & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Vaishali Mittal and Mr. Siddhant Chamola, Advocates.

versus

BEACON PHARMACEUTICALS PLC & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Sourav Roy, Mr. Anshu Deshpande and Mr. Hemant Gupta, Advocates for D-1 and D-2.

Mr. Tahir Ashraf Siddiqui and Mr. Kartikey Sahai, Advocates for D-3.

Ms. Priya Goyal and Ms. Aakriti Gupta, Advocates for D-4.

Mr. Chanchal Sharma, Advocate for D-5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH



ORDER

%

23.04.2026

I.A. 9826/2026 in CS(COMM) 688/2024

I.A. 9829/2026 in CS(COMM) 691/2024

1. Learned counsel for Plaintiffs seeks and is granted further one week to file reply. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

2. List on 22.05.2026.

**CS(COMM) 688/2024 & I.As. 36494/2024, 36495/2024, 36497/2024
41385/2024, 46152/2024, 1853/2025, 6251/2025**

**CS(COMM) 691/2024 & I.As. 36538/2024, 36539/2024, 36541/2024
46102/2024, 1990/2025, 6209/2025**

3. Learned counsel for India Mart InterMESH Ltd./Defendant No. 3 in CS(COMM) 688/2024 and Defendant No.4 in CS(COMM) 691/2024, submits that the said Defendant had expressed its willingness to take down the infringing links on the same being provided by the Plaintiffs, however, no intimation has been received so far despite the said Defendant writing to this effect to the Plaintiffs.

4. It is open to the Plaintiffs to communicate to said Defendant, if there are any infringing links within two weeks from today. On receipt of intimation, necessary action be taken to delist and delete such listings.

5. List on 22.05.2026.

JYOTI SINGH, J

APRIL 23, 2026/VP/AK